HARTEORD
HOSPITAL

80 SEYMOUR STREET

P.O. Box 5037

HarTrORD, CT 08102-5037
860/545.5000

31 December 2007

The Honorable Cristine Vogel
Commissioner

Office of Health Care Access
410 Capitol Avenue

MS #13HCA

P.O. Box 340308

Hartford, CT 06134-0308

Re: Letter of Intent

Dear Commissioner Vogel:

]

OFFICE OF

_HEALTH CARE ACCESS

I have enclosed an original and three copies of a Letter of Intent for a forthcoming
Certificate-of-Need application regarding our proposal to relocate and expand our central
Pharmacy. We look forward to submitting our project application to you; and we request

from your office the necessary application forms.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions about this matter. Thank you.

n Simmons
Vice President for Planning
and Facilities Development

Sincerely,
Qj é’x /(Z””’\

JBS/km

A MEMBER OF HARTFORD HEALTHCARE CORPORATION

Hartford Hospital is a not-for-profit charitable organization that relies on tax deductible contributions to belp support its mission,

|
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State of Connecticut

Office of Health Care Access

Letter of Intent Form
Form 2030

All Applicants involved with the proposal must be listed for identification purposes. A proposal’s Letter
of Intent (L.O!) form must be submitted prior to a Certificate of Need application submission to OHCA by
the Applicant(s), pursuant to Sections 19a-638 and 19a-639 of the Connecticut General Statutes and
Section 19a-643-79 of OHCA's Regulations. Please complete and submit Form 2030 to the
Commissioner of the Office of Health Care Access, 410 Capitol Avenue, MS# 13HCA, P.O. Box
340308, Hartford, Connecticut 06134-0308.

CTION 1. APPLICANT INFORMATION

If this proposal has more than two Applicants, please attach a separate sheet, supplying the same
information for each additional Applicant in the format presented in the following table.

¥
1

i

|

Applicant One

Applicant Two

. Hartford Hospital

Doing Business As

. Hartford Hospital

Name of Parent Corporation

¢ Hartford Health Care
Corporation

i Certified Mail

Applicant’s Mailing Address, if Post Office (PO)
Box, include a street mailing address for
{Zip Code Required)

: 80 Seymour Street
P.O. Box 5037
Hartford, CT 06102-5037

Identify Applicant Status:
P for Profit or
NP for Nonprofit

Does the Applicant have Tax Exempt
Status?

NP

1 Yes

Yes No

Contact Person, including Title/Position:
This Individual will be the Applicant Designee to
receive all correspondence in this matter.

J. Bryan Simmons, Vice
President for Planning and
Facilities Development

Box, include a street mailing address for
Certified Mail  (Zip Code Requlired)

. 80 Seymour Street
Hartford, CT 06102-5037

Contact Person Telephone Number

860-545-2232

Contact Person Fax Number

860-545-3600

Contact Person e-mail Address

. bsimmon@harthosp.org




Page 2 of 8
SECTION il. GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION
a. Project Title: Pharmacy Relocation and Expansion Project

b. Project Proposal: This is a proposal to relocate the Hospital’s pharmacy, to an appropriately sized
renovated space within Harford Hospital.

c. Type of Project/Proposal, please check all that apply:

Inpatient Service(s):
[} Medical/Surgical ("] Cardiac [ Pediatric 1 Maternity
[_1 Trauma Center (] Transplantation Programs

L] Rehabilitation (specify type)

U] Behavioral Health (Psychiatric and/or Substance Abuse Services)
Other Inpatient (specify) _ Pharmacy

QOutpatient Service(s):

[] Ambulatory Surgery Center [} Primary Care [] Oncology
[_] New Hospital Satellite Facility [ ] Emergency (L] Urgent Care
[l Rehabilitation (specify type) [] Central Services Facility

[] Behavioral Health (Psychiatric and/or Substance Abuse Services)

X Other Outpatient (specify) ___Pharmacy

imaging:
[] MRI {1 CT Scanner [ ] PET Scanner
[ ] CT Simulator [ ] PET/CT Scanner [ ] Linear Accelerator

[1 Cineangiography Equipment [ ] New Technology:

Non-Clinical:

[] Facility Development X Non-Medical Equipment Renovations
[] Change in Ownership or Control [_] Land and/or Building Acquisitions

[] Organizational Structure (Mergers, Acquisitions, & Affiliations)

[} Other Non-Clinical:

d. Does the proposal include a Change in Facility (F), Service (8)/Function (Fnc) pursuant to Section
19a-638, C.G.8.7

] Yes > No
If you checked “Yes” above, please check the appropriate box below:
[ ] New (F, 8, Fnc) [T] Additional (F, S, Fnc) [ Replacement
(] Expansion (F, S, Fne) [} Relocation [ 1 Termination of Service

Form 2030
Revised 10/2007



[ ] Reduction

[] Change in Ownership/Control

Page 30of 8

e. Wil the Capital Expenditure/Cost of the proposal exceed $3,000,000, pursuant fo Section 19a-839,

C.G8.7
B4d Yes

If you checked “Yes” above, please check the boxes below, as appropriate:

New equipment acquisition and operation

Replacement equipment with disposal of existing equipment

] Major medical equipment

[.] Change in ownership or control

f. Location of proposal, identifying Street Address, Town and Zip Code:

80 Seymour Street, Hartford CT 06102-5037

g. List each town this project is intended to serve:

Response: This project will not change the municipalities, primarily within the Hospital’s primary
and secondary service areas, served by the Hospital's existing Pharmacy. The municipalities
within these primary and secondary service areas include the following:

Primary Service Area;

Avon Hartford
Bloomfield Manchester
Bolton New Britain
East Hartford Newington
Farmington Rocky Hill
Glastonbury

Secondary Service Area;
Andover Enfield
Barkhamsted Franklin
Berlin Granby
Bozrah Haddam
Bristol Hartland
Burlington Harwinton
Canton Hebron
Colchester L ebanon
Columbia Mansfield
Coventry Martborough
Cromwell Meriden
East Granby Middlefield
East Haddam Middletown
East Hampton New Hartford
East Windsor Norwich
Elfington Plainville

h. Estimated starting date for the project: 1 May 2009

Simsbury
South Windsor
Waest Hartford
Wethersfield
Windsor

Portland
Preston
Salem
Somers
Southington
Stafford
Suffield
Tolland
Torrington
Union
Vernon
Wallingford
Winchester
Windham
Windsor Locks

i.  If the proposal includes change in the number of beds provide the following information:

Form 2030
Revised 10/2007
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. Existing Existing Proposed Increase Proposed Total
| Type . Staffed | Licensed or (Decrease) Licensed

¢

;
t
'
|
f

SECTION ill. ESTIMATED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE/COST INFORMATION

a. Estimated Total Project Expenditure/Cost: $ 5,200,000
b. Please provide the following tentative capital expenditure/costs related to the proposai:

Major Medical Equipment Purchases® ! _
Medical Equipment Purchases” § $35,000
Non-Medical Equipment Purchases® : $87,000
i
|

Land/Building Purchases

Construction/Renovation $_5_,078,000_

gwéther (Non-Construction) Specify:
. Total Capital Expenditure
i Major Medicat Equipment — Fair Market Value of Leases Medical

$5,200,000

wgquipment — Fair Market Value of Leases

i
|
: Non-Medical Equipment — Fair Market Value of Leases*
E Fair Market Value of Space ~ Capital L.eases Only
| Total Capital Cost
. Total Project Cost

$5,200,000

3 Capitalized Financinéﬁésts (Informational Purpose Only)

* Provide an temized list of all medical and non-medicail eguipment to be purchased and
leased.

Response: The medical equipment consists of pharmacy hoods costing $35,000. The non-
medical equipment consists of refrigerators at $27,000 and high-density shelving at $60,000.

c. If the proposal has a total capital expenditure/cost exceeding $20,000,000 or if the proposal is for
major medical equipment exceeding $3,000,000, you may request a Waiver of Public Hearing
pursuant to Section 19a-643-45 of OHCA’s Regulations? Please check your preference.

D Yes D No

Response: Because the capital costs of the project do not exceed the specified thresholds, the
question is considered to be not applicable. Irrespective of that conclusion, the project is considered
non-substantive because it is anticipated to have no significant impact on Hartford Hospital's rates or
patient charges and it will have no substantial impact on the delivery of health services or in Hartford
Hospital's service area.

1. If you checked “Yes” above: please check the appropriate box below indicating the basis
of the projects eligibility for a waiver of hearing

Form 2030
Revised 106/2007
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[T Energy Conservation [ ] Health, Fire, Building and Life Safety Code
[ ] Non Substantive

2. Provide supporting documentation from elected town officials (i.e. letter from Mayor's
Office).

Response: Not Applicable.

d. Major Medical and/or Imaging Equipment Acquisition:

{ i

Equipment Type ' Name - Model - Number of Units g Cost per unit
N

E

Note: Provide a copy of the vendor contract or quotation for each major medical/imaging equipment.
e. Type of financing or funding source {more than one can be checked):

[ 1 Applicant’s Equity [T Capital Lease [] Conventional Loan
] Charitabie Contributions { ] Operating Lease [ ] CHEFA Financing
X Funded Depreciation { ] Grant Funding

[ ] Other (specify)

SECTION IV. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

In paragraph format, please provide a description of the proposed project, highlighting each of its
important aspects, on at least one, but not more than two separate 8.5" X 11” sheets of paper. Ata
minimum each of the following items need to be addressed, if applicable.

1. List the types of services are cuirently being provided. If applicable, provide a copy of each
Department of Public Health (DPH) license held by the Applicant.

2. List the types of services being proposed and what DPH licensure categories will be sought, if
applicable.

3. ldentify the current population served and the target population to be served.
4. ldentify any unmet need and describe how this project will fulfill that need.
5. Are there any similar existing service providers in the proposed geographic area?

6. Describe the anticipated effect of this proposal on the health care delivery system in the State of
Connecticut.

7. Who will be responsible for providing the service?
8. Who are the current payers of this service and identify any anticipated payer changes when the

proposed project becomes operational?
Project Description

Form 2030
Revised 10/2007
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This is a proposal for the renovation of space on the 13" floor of the Hospital's High Building — as well
as a limited renovation of the 7" floor of the Building — to permit the relocation of the Pharmacy to the
13" floor space, at a total project cost of approximately $5.2 million. The need for this project is based
on, 1) the limited physical size of the existing Pharmacy, 2) the widely dispersed nature of existing
pharmacy functions, 3) operational problems and regulatory concerns that have arisen because of the
existing space constraints, and 4) regulatory requirements that require the development of a new IV
admixture space and the physical impossibility of developing this space within the current pharmacy
location. In terms of the specifics of the renovation, this project entails the refurbishment of space on
the 7" floor of the High Building to accommodate Environmental Services offices which would be
displaced by the new Pharmacy space, and then the renovation of approximately 9,000 square feet of
space on the 13" floor of the High Building to accommodate a new Pharmacy facility.

Background and Context: The hospital Pharmacy is a critical link for all clinical services, as it must
accurately prepare and deliver prescribed medications to inpatient units and outpatient programs. Itis
imperative that this facility, along with the appropriate equipment, be located in a sufficiently sized
space. Existing Pharmacy Department space is located in several areas and buildings: the main
dispensing/sterile preparation on the third floor of the High Building; storage in the Bliss basement;
management and clerical offices on the second floor of the Jefferson Building; staff and management
on the third floor of the Conklin Building; staff and residents in the ERC; staff on the third floor of the
Data Building; and dispensing in the Brownstone Building and on the 10L campus. This wide
distribution of Pharmacy space is the result of the lack of adequate space in any single area, and the
acquisition of space in piecemeal increments over a thirty-year period.

Apart from resolving the deficiencies associated with the present Pharmacy location, the proposed new
location is easily accessible by way of elevators and the Hospital's pneumatic tube system, and will
greatly improve distribution of medications fo all areas of the hospital.

With regard 1o specific questions within the Letter of Intent form, the following information is provided:

1. List the types of services that are currently being provided. If applicable, provide a copy of each
Department of Public Health (DPH) license held by the Applicant.

Response: Hartford Hospital is providing Pharmacy services to both inpatients and outpatients
consistent with those provided by other tertiary care hospitals.

2. List the types of services being proposed and what DPH Licensure categories will be sought, if
applicable.

Response: No new types of service will result from this proposal, so no DPH licensure changes
will be sought.

3. ldentify the current population served and the target population to be served.
Response: The current and target populations consist of inpatients and outpatients served by
Hartford Hospital. There will be no change in this service population as a result of the proposed
project.

4. Identify any unmet need and describe how this project will fulfill that need.
Response: In general, this application is based on the continuing general need to assure that

the Hospital's physical facilities are kept up-to-date to assure the delivery of the highest quality
patient care. The Hospital's existing Pharmacy functions out of several widely dispersed

Form 2030
Revised 10/2007
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spaces, and this impedes efficient operation. The proposed project will establish a new, larger
space for main Pharmacy operations which will permit the consolidation of these dispersed
areas and therefore the improvement of overall Pharmacy operations. In addition and more
specifically, new regulatory requirements concerning facilities for the preparation of intravenous
(IV) admixtures have been infroduced, and this project will result in the development of new
facilities for the preparation of IV admixtures and therefore the compliance with these regulatory
requirements.

5. Are there any similar service providers in the proposed geographic area?
Response: Yes. All area hospitals, which include St. Francis Hospital and Medical Center, the
John Dempsey Hospital, Hospital of Central Connecticut and Manchester Memorial Hospital,

have on-site pharmacies.

6. Describe the anticipated effect of this proposal on the heaith care delivery system in the State of
Connecticut.

Response: This proposal is expected 10 enhance the quality of health care delivery by
improving the physical environment for a critically important clinicai service that supports the
delivery of inpatient and ambulatory care at one of Connecticut's principal regional referral
centers,

7. Who will be responsible for providing the service?
Response: Hartford Hospital's Department of Pharmacy will provide the service.

8. Who are the current payers of this service and identify any anticipated payer changes when the
proposed project becomes operational?

Response: Hartford Hospital's existing payers, which would not be changed by this proposal,
include but are not limited to: Medicare, Medicaid, Anthem Blue Cross, Aetna and Connecticare.

Form 2030
Revised 10/2007
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AFFIDAVIT

To be completed by each Applicant

Applicant: Hartford Hospital

Project Title: Pharmacy Relocation and Expansion Project

I, __John Meehan , President and CEQ
(Name) (Position — CEO or CFQ)
of Hartford Hospital being duly sworn, depose and state that the

information provided in this CON Letter of intent (Form 2030) is {rue and accurate to

the best of my knowledge, and that _Hartford Hospital complies with the appropriate and
(Facility Name)

applicable criteria as set forth in the Sections 19a-630, 19a-637, 19a-638, 192a-639, 19a-486

and/or 4-181 of the Connecticut General Siatutes.

@E@EDWE

/? ' 4 ) . e
Y7 (2/31 )0 7 _
Sighature Date \.Hl DEC 31 2007
IR
eaLTH CARE ROoESS ]

Subscribed and sworn to before me on } ,:_‘.x ~A)-0 7]

Notary Rublic/Commissioner of Superior Court

JANET HOWLAND
NOTARY PUBLIC

Form 2030
Revised 10/2007



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
OFFICE OF HEALTH CARE ACCESS

. CrIsTINE A, VOGEL
GOVERNOR COMMISSIONER

January 7, 2008

J. Bryan Simmons

Vice President Planning and Facilities Development
Hartford Hospital

&0 Seymour Strest

P.O. Box 5037

Hartford, CT 06102 - 5037

RE:  Certificate of Need Application Forms, Docket Number 07-31078-CON
Hartford Hospital
Pharmacy Relocation and Expansion Project at Hartford Hospital

Dear Mr. Simmons:

Enclosed are the application forms for Hartford Hospital’s Certificate of Need (“CON") proposal
to relocate pharmacy and expansion project at Hartford Hospital with an associated capital
expenditure of $5,200,000. According to the parameters stated in Section 19a-639 of the
Connecticut General Statutes the CON application may be filed between February 29, 2008 and
April 2, 2008,

When submitting your CON Application, please paginate and date each page contained in
your submission. In addition, please submit one (1) original and five (5) hard copies; as well
as a scanned copy of the complete Application, including all attachments, on CD or Diskette
in Adobe PDF format. OHCA. requests that the electronic copy of the Application
(attachments optional) be in MS Word format and that the Financial Attachments and other
data as appropriate be in MS Excel format.

The analyst assigned to the CON application is Diane Duran. Please feel free to contact him/her at
(860) 418-7001 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

T2 T

Kimberly Martone
Certificate of Need Supervisor

Enclosures

An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #13HCA, P.O. Box 340308, Hartford, Connecticut 06134-0308
Telephone: (860) 418-7001 « Toli free (800) 797-9688
Fax: (860} 4187053



State of Connecticut
Office of Health Care Access
Certificate of Need Application

Please complete all questions.

If any question is not relevant to your project, Not

Applicable may be an acceptable response. Your Certificate of Need application will be
eligible for submission no earlier than February 29, 2008, and may be submitted no later
than April 29, 2008. The Analyst assigned to your application is Diane Duran and may
be reached at the Office of Health Care Access at (860) 418-7001.

Docket Number:
Applicant(s) Name:
Contact Person:

Contact Title:

Contact Address:

Project Location:

Project Name:

Type proposal:

Est. Capital Expenditure:

07-31078-CON
Hartford Hospital
I. Bryan Simmons

Vice President Planning and Facilities Development

Hartford Hospital
80 Seymour Street
P.O. Box 5037
Hartford, CT 06102
Hartford

Pharmacy Relocation and Expansion Project at Hartford
Hospital

Section 192-639, C.G.S.

$5,200,000



Hartford Hospital January 7, 2008
Application for Docket 07-31078-CON Page 2 of 7

1. State Health Plan

No questions at this time.

2. Applicant’s Long Range Plan

s this application consistent with your long-range plan?

] Yes

[ ] No

If “No” is checked, please provide an explanation.

3. Clear Public Need

A.

L]
]
L]

Explain how it was determined there was a need for the proposed
acquisition. ‘

Hours of operation of proposed pharmacy project.

Will your proposal remedy any of the following barriers to access?
Please provide an explanation.

Cuitural []  Transportation
Geographic 1 Economic
None of the above [[]  Other (Identify)

If you checked other than None of the above, please provide an explanation.

D. Provide copies of any of the following plans, studies or reports related to

your proposal:

1 Epidemiological studies ] Needs assessments
[] Public information reports ] Market share
analysis

[[] Other (Identify)

] None, Explain why no reports, studies or market share analysis was
undertaken related to the proposal:

Page 2 of 7



Hartford Hospital January 7, 2008
Application for Docket 07-31078-CON Page 3 of 7

4. Quality Measures

A Submit a list of all key professional and administrative personnel,
including the Applicant's Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) and Chief
Financial Officer (CFO), related to the proposal and a copy of their
Curriculum Vitae.

B. Provide a copy of the most recent inspection reports and/or
certificate for your facility:
] DPH ] JCAHO
[l Fire Marshall [] Other States Health Dept.
Report Reports (New Out-of-State Providers)
L] AAAHC (] AAAASF
[l Other:

Note: Above referenced acronyms are defined below. !
5. Improvements to Productivity and Containment of Costs

In the past year has your facility undertaken any of the following activities to
improve productivity and contain costs?

[ 1 Energy conservation ] Group purchasing

] Application of technology (e.g., computer systems, [T Reengineering
robotics, telecommunication systems, etc.)

[} None of the above

[] Other (identify):

6. Miscellaneous

A Will this proposal result in new (or a change to) your teaching or
research responsibilities?
(]  Yes [] No

If you checked “Yes,” please provide an explanation.

! DPH - Department of Public Health; JCAHO — Joint Commission on Accreditation of Hospitals
Organization; AAAHC ~ Accreditation Association for Ambulatory Health Care, AAAASF — American
Association for Accreditation of Ambulatory Surgery Facilities, Inc.

Page 3 of 7



Hartford Hospital January 7, 2008
Application for Docket 07-31078-CON Page 4 of 7

B. Are there any characteristics of your patient/physician mix that
makes your proposal unique:

| Yes ] No

If you checked “Yes,” please provide an explanation.

C. Provide a copy of the State of Connecticut Department of Public
Health license currently held.

7. Financial Information
A. Type of ownership: (Please check off all that apply)
] Corporation (Inc.) [] Limited Liability Company (LLC)
[ 1 Partnership [l Professional Corporation (PC)
1 Joint Venture

[[] Other (Specify):

8. Major Cost Components/Total Capital Expenditure

Submit a final version of all capital expenditures/costs as follows:

[Medical Equipment (Purchase) i
[ Major Medical Equipment (Purchase) !
[ Non-Medical Equipment (Purchase)”. L
f;{ Land/Building (Purchase) |
‘[ Construction/Renovation §
‘| Other (Non-Construction) Spectfy |
’%Total Capital Expenditure 0
[ Medical Equipment (Lease FMV)) |
|
|
|
i
1

| Major Medical Equipment (Lease (FMV)

[ Non-Medical Equipment (Lease (FMV))*
‘| Fair Market Value of Space - (Capital Leases Only)
i Total Capital Cost

‘| Capitalized Financing Costs
- | (Informational Purpose Only)

f Total Capital Expenditure Wlth Cap. Fin. Costs

* Provide an itemized list of all non-medical equipment.

Page 4 of 7



Hartford Hospital January 7, 2008

Application for Docket 07-31078-CON Page 5 0of 7
9. Construction Information
A. Provide a detailed description of the proposed new

construction/renovation including the related gross square feet of
new construction/renovation.

B. Provide all schematic drawings related to the project that are
available, including existing and proposed floor plans.

C. Prowde the fotlowang breakdown of the new construction/renovatzon costs:
| Item Designations _iNew Construction | Renovation | | Total Cost
[ Total Building Work Costs | |
| Total Site Work Costs | | | |
E Total Off-Site Work Costs | T
[Total Arch. & Eng. Costs | ] | N
| Total Contingency Costs ! S I
| Inflation Adjustment i 1
[Other (Specify)___ i
Total Construction/Renov. | ‘
| Cost ‘ {
D. Explain how the proposed new construction or renovations will
affect the delivery of patient care.
E. Provide the following information regarding the schedule for new

construction/ renovation:

[ Construction Commencement Date
| Construction Completion Date

| | DPH Licensure Date

" Commencement of Operations Date

. i

Page 5of 7




Hartford Hospital January 7, 2008
Application for Docket 07-31078-CON Page 6 of 7

10. Type of Financing

A. Check type of funding or financing source and identify the following
anticipated requirements and terms: (Check all which apply)

[7  Applicant’s equity:

Source and amount:

1 Operating Funds
Source/Entity Name $
| Available Funds e
| Contributions o 18 __
.| Funded depreciation F

[]  Grant:

[Amountof grant ]
{ Funding institution/ entity A

[]  Conventional loan or

1 Otherfinancing alternatives: i

=

[Amount ]
[ Source (e.g., donated assets, etc.) L

11.Revenue, Expense and Volume Projections
A.1.Payer Mix Projection
Please provide both the current payer mix and the projected payer mix

with the CON proposal for the Total Facility based on Net Patient
Revenue in the following reporting format:

Total Facility 4 Current Year 1 Year 2 Year3

Description | Payer |Projected | Projected | Projected
1 ) ] Mix Payer Mix | Payer Mix | Payer Mix
Medicare* I % % | % | %

[Medicaid* (includes other medical
| assistance)

Page 6 of 7




Hartford Hospital January 7, 2008
Application for Docket 07-31078-CON Page 7 of 7

CHAMPUS i TnCare S
. Total Government Payers
- Commercial Insurers*

}{

E%U“ninsure_d ) e
‘Workers Compensation ]
B

1

Total Non-Government Payers

|
|
1
i
|
%
i
i
i
!
I

|

i
|
]
1
|

|

I

i[Payer Wiix 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0%

i : l%&?&:"ﬁm‘ '-' & i
*Includes managed care activity.

A.2. Please describe the impact of the proposal on the interests of consumers
of health care services and the payers of such services.

B. Provide the following for the financial and statistical projections:

i) A summary of revenue, expense and volume statistics, without the
CON project, incremental to the CON project, and with the CON
project. See attached, Financial Attachment I. Please note that
the actual results for the fiscal year reported in the first column must
agree with the Applicant’s audited financial statements.

i) Please provide three years of projections of incremental
revenue, expense, and volume statistics attributable to the
proposal by payer. See attached, Financial Aftachment .

iy The assumptions utilized in developing the projections (e.g.,
FTE's by position, volume statistics, other expenses, revenue
and expense % increases, project commencement of operation
date, efc.).

iv) Describe how this proposal is cost effective.

Page 7 of 7



“esodoid au; o} anp afueyD HiM UDIUM SB3IMBS Bupsixa Aue Jof $21)

0 0 0

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 03 0%

0% 0% 0%

0% 03 ] 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

0$ g% 03 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 08

0% 0% 0%

c$ 0% 0%

0% 0% 0s

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

0% 0% 0%

0% 0% 0%

0% 0% 0%

03 0% 0%

0% 0% 0%

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

0% 0% 0s 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

0% 0% 0%

0% 0% 0%

0% 0% 0%

0% 0% 0%
NOD WM JEjusiisiou  NOD InO/Mm NOA Ui jBluswaldu] NGO INO/M NOD UHAL  [miswenu] NOD INO/M SHnsay
patoajold posefoid paelold paypsfoid pejosiold peydeloid payoefoud pajoslolg  popelold jenjoy

- Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad

DU HERY [enURUl

sonsiels slinoA pue asuadxs ‘enuess) AJIIDES [EJ01 Jo suofosiod jo sleak o1y} pue §)nsal j2moe Jo Jeak suo epiacid osesid

SiEIS Jusedino Jo/pue Jusiedyl paioalold pug [erioe apinold pue sadlaes mau Aue 10) SOnSNE)S JUsEdinG Jo/pue jusiiedul paoalosd apIn0id

'SOISHEIS BUNOA,

EERT

ssuadxg (Jepun)IBAQ snueAsy
shueasy Bunensd-UoN 1$hig

suoeiad( Woy (ssomyues

ssuadxg Bupessd( Bl01
asuadxy 8588

osuadxg 150183U)
uoREZILoWY/UoRRIo8Ida
Ecans

asuadxy Bugesdd JBWIO
$1G9¢ peqd

sBrags pue sayddng

SO0IAIAS PEIIBALOT [ {ELOISSAI0.d

syeusg abull] pue salems
SISNALXT ONILYHILO

suofeISCO WOl SNUAASY
anuassy Bunelado eyl0

BNUSARY JUBHEJ JUBEd 19N 12101

WSWILIBALS BUID

SOUBISISSY [BOIPBJY JSYIO PUE PIEOIPA

BIBDPOW
JUBLLUIBADE)-UON
ANNIATY INTLLVd L3N

TG IREET

IASed [ejoL

neulo} Buinode) Buimol|os su ul fesodold NOD Ui Yiim PUE O} [EJUSLUISIOUE INOUHM

oz

55300y BIBY) "M 10 SO0



We 00S ‘00T

I} JUSLLYSERY fRoUBLL f| JUSWILOBNY e

LBULRSIUBLILDEAY [EI0URULY NOOVBUSIEN uonesiddy NODWSUHO NODIOAS WOHMNPEEN JO S12DULBDIVAOM

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% siefed iy €10l
0% 0% 0% 08 0% 0% 0% 0% JUBUILLISAODUON [e10L
0% 0% 0% paunsuiun
0% 0% 0% SIEINSU] [RIONBWWOD
0% 04 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% {EJUSLLLIBACE 810 )
0% 0% 0% L : : 2IeDILH/SNIWYHD
08 0% 0% pieoipey
0s 0% 0% BIEDIDON
‘AioBajen Jeded
B0l ¥ I /¢ 10D | L1090 - G100 Ag Anoed 1ol
810D -8 10D « [BI0L | ICD S'100 - ¥i0D €100 5, 210D

suoneledQ woly sasusdx BNUSADN 18q aren slioyonpaq BNUBASY  easUsOXd |BleWSiou) [BY0 L
{ssoiuES Bunesedo BN peg Aeyo JER0UEMOYY $5010) Spun o1ey ejusluaou] pajoafoid Ad
(o)) (8) {g) () {9) (g) (¥) € (2) Ad
UOEISAQ Ul SUIUOW O #
uondinosaq i JoadA}
uoiiduosaq] eownieg 10 adA |
Jetulo) Bunuodes Bumoyol sy; Uj [esodold sy 03 8jgqeIngLIe SOISIEIS SWNOA pue ssusdxs ‘anuasad |EjUsWaidtl jo suoioeloud jo sieak sauy) epirosd asesld {(D'ZL

2ely jelouBuid $S800Y S8 IEBH (O 800

Xw




‘resodoid sy 0} snp aBUEUD (M LDRIM Sa0IaS Bunsixe Aue 1o] sousies Juaneding Jo/pue Justedu peiasloid pue [Bnjoe spiac)d PUB S8OIAISS MBU AUE 10} S03SHE)S JuARedING o/pue Juahedu payalosd epinold,

SHYSNBIS BLUNjOA,,

o$ (] 0% 02 0% 0% 0% o$ os o¢ Jzak 30 pus ‘sBurles pavieey
0% 53 0% 0% 08 08 0% 0% 0% ek jo BuuBag ‘sBuilies pauleiay
0% 0% 0% % [k 0$ 08 0% [l 0% AL Jah
0% 0% 03 saxe] sLoJU) 10§ UOISIAOLY
0% 0% 0% 0% 33 0% 0% 0% 0% 08 $8XE} BUIOOU 10} UCISW0ID B20J8(0 B100U]
0% i3 ’ 0% sasuadxy Bugelado 1o,
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% [ 0% 0% 0% BhUBADY [BI0L
0% 0% 0% anuasay Bugeredo-uon
ot 0% 0% suoyeadQ Lo BnuUBAa)y
{556T0 A [BlueuIoIol] 158104 TNOjPA 0e0IJ BhAR  [ETUSUISISH]  Jo0loig INOJAR 15810id BIA, [Bjuswaion] 153l0i IO/R BIGEER TG PEEET
pajsafold pajoaford poajosfoid pajoafoud pajoaloig paooiold pojoefoig patoafold pajoalold EmoYy
Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad At Ad

Jeuwog Bupodsa Suimolof suy Ul iesodoid a1y ylm pue o [Bjusilsiou) INoLULM

sogsnels alunoA ‘eigedidde i pue ssuadxs ‘snuasal KIIHEL (€10 10 suonoelfoad jo sieak aaiy) pue synsas jenoe 1o Jeak auo spiroid asesid (1} 4 'Z1

gar Tuy jEeueuL i SSE00Y 218 RAH JO B0HI0



HOSPITAL AFFIDAVIT

Applicant:
Project Title:
I, ,
{(Name) (Position — CEQO or CFO)
of being duly sworn, depose and state that

the (Hospital Name) information submitted in this Certificate of Need application
is accurate and correct to the best of my knowledge. With respect fo the financial
impact related to this CON application, | hereby affirm that:

1. The proposal will have a capital expenditure in excess of $15,000,000.
[ ] Yes [ No
2. The combined total expenses for the proposal’s first three years of

operation will exceed one percent of the actual operating expenses of the
Hospital for the most recently completed fiscal year as filed with the Office
of Health Care Access.

DYasl [] No

Signature Date

Subscribed and sworn to before me on

Notary Public/Commissioner of Superior Court

My commission expires:

Hospital Affidavit
Revised 7/02



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
OFFICE OF HEALTH CARE ACCESS

M. Jopr RELL

GOVERNOR CRISTINE A, VOGEL

COMMISSIONER,

January 9, 2008

J. Bryan Simmons

Vice President for Planning and Facilities Development
Hartford Hospital

80 Seymour Street

Hartford, CT 06102-5037

Re:  Letter of Intent, Docket Number 07-31078
Hartford Hospital
Proposal of Pharmacy Relocation and Expansion Project at Hartford Hospital
Notice of Letter of Intent

Dear Mr. Simmons:

On December 31, 2007, the Office of Health Care Access (“OHCA”) received the Letter
of Intent (“LOI”) Form of Hartford Hospital (“Applicant”) for the pharmacy relocation
and expansion project at Hartford Hospital, at a total capital expenditure of $5,200,000.

A notice to the public regarding OHCA’s receipt of a LOI was published in The Hartford
Courant pursuant to Section 192-639 of the Connecticut General Statutes. Enclosed for
your information is a copy of the notice to the public.

Sincerely,

/W/KMM&?:»

Kimberly R. Martone
Certificate of Need Supervisor

KRM:Img

An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #13HCA, PO. Box 340308, Hartford, Connecticut 06134-0308
Telephone: (860) 418-7001 « Toll free (800) 797-9688
Fax: (860) 418-7053



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
OFFICE OF HEALTH CARE ACCESS

CRrISTINE A. VOGEL
COMMISSIONER

GOVERNOR

January 9, 2008 Requisition # HCA08-108
Email: Publicnotices@courant.com

Hartford Courant
285 Broad Street
Hartford, CT 06115
Gentlemen/Ladies:

Please make an insertion of the attached copy, in a single column space, set solid under
legal notices, in the issue of your newspaper by no later than Monday, January 14,
2008.

Please provide the following within 30 days of publication:

e Proof of publication (copy of legal ad. acceptable) showing published date along
with the invoice.

If there are any questions regarding this Jegal notice, please contact Diane Duran at (860)
418-7001.

KINDLY RENDER BILL IN DUPLICATE ATTACHED TO THE TEAR SHEET.

Sincerely,

Kimberly“R. Martone
Certificate of Need Supervisor

Attachment
KRM:DDimg

¢: Sandy Salus, OHCA

An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer
410 Capitol Avenue, MS #13HCA, PO. Box 340308, Hartford, Connecticut 06134-0308
Telephone: (860) 418-7001 « Toli free (800) 797-9638
Fax: (860) 418-7053 :



Hartford Hospital Letter of Intent
Docket Number 07-31078 January 9, 2008

PLEASE INSERT THE FOLLOWING:

Statute Reference: 19a-639

Applicant: Hartford Hospital

Town: Hartford

Docket Number: 07-31078

Proposal: Proposal of pharmacy relocation and expansion at Hartford
Hospital

Capital Expenditure: $5,200,000

The Applicant may file its Certificate of Need application between February 29, 2008 and
April 29, 2008. Interested persons are invited to submit written comments to Cristine A.
Vogel, Commissioner Office of Health Care Access, 410 Capitol Avenue, MS 13HCA
P.O. Box 340308 Hartford, CT 06134-0308,.

The Letter of Intent is available for inspection at OHCA. A copy of the Letter of Intent
or a copy of Certificate of Need Application, when filed, may be obtained from OHCA at
the standard charge. The Certificate of Need application will be made available for
inspection at OHCA, when it is submitted by the Applicant.



I —
" PUBLIGNOTICE
Giatute Reference: 19639 .
iﬁm;ﬂaﬂfﬂé}lospma{ &

Town; Hartfo
ciot Mum)

< Vogel, Bomn
a0
L+
%gg . '340
053300

e et
avafiable -for™
e
ntent Ora o :
: Application; whes:
oo i B2 chiaings Tom
OHCA at.the S narag
Hificate ot Needa
E‘?&cﬁfwil}‘be'ma e avg jlpgl
for inspect Ol
11t is submitte!
cant,n wh

(o]

j};:')?

7 The Hartford Gourant.

ATRIBUNE PUBLISHING COMPANY

Affidavit of Publication

Staie of Connecticut

Thursday, January 10, 2008
County of Hartford

, Joy Shroyer, do solemnly swear that | am Financial
Operations Assistant of the Hartford Courant, printed and
published daily, in the state of Connecticut and that from
my own personal knowledge and reference to the files of
said publication the advertisement of Public Notice was
inserted in the regular edition.

On dates as foliows: 01/10/2008

In the amount of $140.05

ST OF CT OFFICE OF HLTH.ACC
700309

Full Bun

hca(08108

Financial Operations Assistant
Joy Shroyer

Subsgrib and swornt/abefore me on January 10, 2008
(('/ . // E//,ézi’t '___Notary Public
e - & Ao
[ //
/ LISA CARDINI
e NOTARY PUBLIC

Y COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 20, 2011



